Town of Orangeville Board Meeting July 9, 2020

The Town Board of Orangeville met on July 9, 2020 to audit the town accounts and transact other such business as is necessary at this time.

Present were Town Board	Members:
⊠ Susan May	Supervisor
□Hans Boxler, Jr.	Councilman
☑ Andrew Flint	Councilman
☑ James Herman	Councilman

☑ Joseph Ahl Councilman

Others Present:

- ⊠ Rosann A. Lowder, RMC-Town Clerk
- ☑ Sheryl Montgomery, Bookkeeper
- ☑ Wade Roggow, Highway Superintendent
- Thomas Suto, Zoning Officer

Guests:

Name	Town	Town of Residence Name		Town of Residence	

Supervisor May called the board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. at the town hall located at 3529 Rt. 20A, Warsaw, New York.

Supervisor May opened with the Pledge of Allegiance; all were thanked for attending the meeting. [There were no questions or comments from the audience.]

Supervisor May requested a motion to approve the meeting minutes from June 2020. On a motion from Mr. Ahl, seconded by Mr. Herman., to approve the June meeting minutes. Ayes [4] \boxtimes May \square Boxler \boxtimes Flint \boxtimes Herman \boxtimes Ahl. Noes [0] Carried

Supervisor May requested a motion to approve the Supervisors Report for June 2020. A motion was made by Mr. Flint, seconded by Mr. Ahl to approve the Supervisor Report. Ayes [4] \boxtimes May \square Boxler \boxtimes Flint \boxtimes Herman \boxtimes Ahl. Noes [0] Carried

Zoning Officer Report: A draft copy of the Town Map is on the table to be reviewed. If the Board would review the map for any changes and make Mr. Suto aware. Gordon Brown is completing two land separations and the Power Company want sot put up a shed, I have not heard anything further from the Power Company. Ted West rents out his house for vacation rentals, he wants to make a reception center out of the barn. Will send information to Mr. DiMatteo to have the information that residents will put in septic and water before zoning approval for buildings.

Supervisor May spoke to Mr. DiMatteo regarding recouping monies (\$765.75), back from Mr. Elhage. Mr. DiMatteo will work on getting the towns monies that they paid on pursuing the issue with Mr. Ehlage.

Highway Superintendent Report:

We have been doing grater patching, getting ready to oil and stone; Weber, Hollow, Royce, Gulf and Standish. Pave from Royce to Centerline and Gulf Hill. Spoke to Chips representative and explained that we should het \$130,000, all bills in by the $17^{\rm th}$ of August. The engineer is reviewing the information on centerline hill and running it through their computer system. We should have some plan next meeting.

<u>Town Clerk Report:</u> Our Town website visits for June was 1358. The Towns total revenue for the month of June 2020 was \$469.00, \$324.00 for dog licenses, and \$145.00 for zoning fees. We had 14 dog renewal licenses and 8 new license. To the general fund, \$2725.94, Dogs were 81.00, and \$145.00 for zoning. We disbursed \$180.00 to Wyoming County, \$50.00 to Ag and Markets for dogs. The link information on our website regarding Spectrum, is still not currently working.

<u>Correspondence</u>: No new correspondence.

Supervisor May requested a motion to approve the 2020 Highway Fund Bills: Abstract #7 Vouchers #93 through 111 through totaling \$39,486.64. A motion was made by Mr. Herman, seconded by Mr. Ahl to approve the payment of the Highway Fund bills Ayes [4] \boxtimes May \square Boxler \boxtimes Flint \boxtimes Herman \boxtimes Ahl. Noes [0] Carried

Supervisor May requested a motion to approve the 2020 General Funds bills: Abstract #7, voucher #105 through 125, totaling \$26,798.03. A motion was made by Mr. Ahl, seconded by Mr. Flint, to approve the payment of the General Fund bills Ayes [4] \boxtimes May \square Boxler \boxtimes Flint \boxtimes Herman \boxtimes Ahl. Noes [0] Carried

2

Supervisor May requested a motion to approve the 2020 Cemetery bills:
Abstract #3 Vouchers #01 through 07, totaling \$6,360.00. A motion was made
by Mr. Herman, seconded by Mr. Herma to approve the payment Ayes [4]
⊠May □ Boxler ⊠ Flint ⊠Herman ⊠ Ahl. Noes [0] Carried

The meeting was adjourned at 8:15pm on a motion by Mr. Ahl, seconded by Mr. Flint to adjourn Ayes [4] \boxtimes May \square Boxler \boxtimes Flint \boxtimes Herman \boxtimes Ahl. Noes [0] Carried

Respectfully submitted

Rosann A. Lowder, RMC

Rosann A. Lowder, Registered Municipal Clerk Town of Orangeville